
                                                                                                                                                  Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT 3 TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND 

ATHENE LAW LLP 
 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this 15th day of 

September, 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called 

"County," and Athene Law LLP, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for legal services on July 1, 2018; 

and  
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution authorizing an amendment 

to the Agreement increasing the amount payable by $50,000 to an amount not to exceed 
$150,000 on September 17, 2019; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties further amended the Agreement to increase the amount payable 

by $25,000, to an amount not to exceed $175,000 on July 8, 2020; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the maximum 
amount to be expended under the agreement by an additional $75,000, to $250,000. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO 

AS FOLLOWS: 
  
1. Section 4 subpart c of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 
c) Total compensation under this contract, including expenses paid pursuant to 
Section 5, shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

  
2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 
 



In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the part ies, by their duly authorized 
representatives, affix their respective signatures: · 

For Contractor: ATHENE LAW LL 

J;e )i 6i Ct Sµ .(/;v ff/tie0e_ La,_,,, 1 lt-rf 
Contractor Name (please print) 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

By: 
President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 

Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Page 2 


	20200915_a_Athene JDN.pdf
	AMENDMENT 3 TO AGREEMENT
	Section 4 subpart c of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
	c) Total compensation under this contract, including expenses paid pursuant to Section 5, shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000).
	All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.




